ARKANSAS SENATE

83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 524

"THE CHILDREN'S PRODUCT SAFETY ACT OF ARKANSAS."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 524.

Amend Senate Bill No. 524 as originally introduced:

Page 6, delete lines 2 and 3 and substitute: "<u>The Attorney General shall notify child care facilities of the</u> provisions of this"

AND

Page 6, line 8, delete "<u>shall</u>" and substitute "<u>may</u>"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 9 through 15 and substitute: "out the provisions of this section.

(d) Each child care facility shall maintain a file containing all bulletins, notices, or both issued by the Office of the Attorney General regarding unsafe children's products, and shall make the file accessible to the facility staff members and to parents of the children who attend the facility.

(e)(1) Each child care facility shall, as part of the licensing, licensing renewal, or periodic update process conducted by the Department of Human Services, certify in writing that it has reviewed each of the bulletins and notices issued by the Office of the Attorney General regarding unsafe children's products, and that there are no unsafe children's products in the facility.

(2) The Office of the Attorney General shall prepare a certification form, and the Department of Human Services shall require each facility to complete the certification form in the process of licensing, licensing renewal or periodic update.

(3) The Department of Human Services shall retain the

<u>certification form completed by each facility in each respective facility's</u> <u>licensing file.</u>

.VJF925

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____ By: Senator Gullett _____ MG/VJF ______ VJF925 SECTION 6. <u>Revocation of child care facility licenses.</u> <u>The Department of Human Services may revoke or refuse to renew the</u> <u>license of any child care facility or refuse to issue a full license to the</u> <u>permit holder if the licensee or permit holder fails to comply with</u> <u>subsections (d) and (e) of section 5.</u>"